

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND, PETITIONER

v.

JOSEPH JERMAINE PRINGLE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

SRI SRINIVASAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DEBORAH WATSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Constitutional provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Probable cause exists to arrest the occupants of a car when a quantity of drugs suitable for distribution and a roll of cash are found in the passenger compartment and none of the passengers acknowledges exclusive ownership of the contraband	8
A. An officer can reasonably infer upon finding a commercial quantity of drugs and a roll of cash in a car that each of the passengers is involved in the crime	9
1. Passengers traveling together in an automobile are frequently engaged in a common enterprise, including when the circumstances involve crime	10
2. Passengers in an automobile as a practical matter are likely to be aware of the presence of a commercial quantity of drugs in the vehicle	13
3. This Court’s decisions in <i>Ybarra</i> and <i>DiRe</i> do not suggest that probable cause is lacking in the circumstances of this case	18
B. The approach of the Maryland Court of Appeals gives inadequate weight to legitimate law enforcement interests	23
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	27
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	24, 27, 30
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970)	23
<i>County Court of Ulster County v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	6, 11, 12, 14, 15, 22, 28
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	12
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	9, 12, 24, 27
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	12, 23
<i>Iowa v. Horton</i> , 625 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 928 (2001)	27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	23
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	16
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	10
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	23
<i>People v. Foster</i> , 788 P.2d 825 (Colo. 1990)	15
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	19, 20
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	12
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 70 F.3d 818 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1114 (1996)	14
<i>United States v. Burrell</i> , 963 F.2d 976 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 928 (1992)	14
<i>United States v. Carranza</i> , 289 F.3d 634 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 572 (2002)	16
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	7, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	14
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 848 F.2d 48 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 957 (1988)	16
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 314 F.3d 430 (2002), amended on other grounds, 322 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Hillison</i> , 733 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1984)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Martinez-Molina</i> , 64 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 966 F.2d 707 (1st Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1063 (1993)	14
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	17
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	9
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	17, 26
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	7, 18, 19
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1, 8, 10
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Interim Report of Temporary State Comm'n to Evaluate Drug Laws</i> , N.Y. Leg. Doc. No. 10 (1972)	14
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996):	
Vol. 2	13, 24, 25, 27
Vol. 4	26
Model Code of Pre-Arrest Procedure (1975)	13, 24, 26, 27, 28
Restatement (First) Torts (1934)	26
Restatement (Second) Torts (1965)	25, 26
